

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
(Meter, P.J., Gadola and Tukel, JJ)**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents .....i**

**Table of Authorities ..... ii**

**Statement of Question Presented..... iii**

**I. Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1**

**II. Introduction .....2**

**III. Statement of Facts .....3**

**IV. Standard of Review ..... 7**

**V. Argument.....7**

**A. The Court of Appeals correctly declined the PSC’s invitation to allow it to engage in ultra vires imposition of an LCR on individual LSEs without clear and unmistakable words from the Legislature to support such authority. ....7**

**B. The Court of Appeals based its decision on the language in Act 341. ....8**

**C. The Applicants’ arguments do not reach the threshold of “clear and unmistakable” language providing authority for imposing an LCR on individual AESs.....8**

**D. The PSC’s proposed embargo on out of state generation resources relies upon an ‘elephant hidden in a mousehole.’ .....12**

**VI. Conclusion .....13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ass’n of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v PSC (In re Reliability Plans of Elec Utilities 2017-2021)*, 325 Mich App 207; 926 NW2d 584 (2018) .....11  
*Donajkowski v Alpena Power Co*, 460 Mich 243; 596 NW2d 574 (1999) .....11  
*Enbridge Energy, Ltd P’ship v Upper Peninsula Power Co*, 313 Mich App 669; 884 NW2d 581 (2015), lv den 500 Mich 997; 894 NW2d 605 (2017)..... 11, 12  
*People v Arnold*, 502 Mich 438; 918 NW2d 164 (2018) .....13  
*Union Carbide Corp v PSC*, 431 Mich 135; 428 NW2d 322 (1988) .....8  
*Whitman v American Trucking Ass’ns*, 531 US 457; 121 S Ct 903; 149 L Ed 2d 1 (2001).....13

**Statutes**

MCL 460.6w ..... *passim*  
MCL 460.10(c).....6

**Legislation**

Customer Choice and Electricity Reliability Act, Public Act 141 of 2000.....2  
Public Act 341 of 2016 .....2

**Rules**

21 CFR Part 11.....4

**PSC Orders**

September 25, 2012, Case No. U-17032 .....6  
April 12, 2018, Case No. U-18370 .....6
